

No. 21-788

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF  
LOS ANGELES COUNTY, INC., dba APARTMENT  
ASSOCIATION OF GREATER LOS ANGELES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR  
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES**

---

---

MICHAEL N. FEUER  
Los Angeles  
City Attorney

SCOTT MARCUS  
Chief Assistant  
City Attorney

BLITHE S. BOCK  
Managing Assistant  
City Attorney

DEBORAH BREITHAAPT  
Deputy City Attorney

ELAINE ZHONG  
Deputy City Attorney

JONATHAN H. EISENMAN  
Deputy City Attorney  
*Counsel of Record*

LOS ANGELES CITY  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
200 N. Spring Street,  
14th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90012  
jonathan.eisenman@lacity.org  
(213) 978-2212

*Counsel for Respondent  
The City of Los Angeles*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Facing “an unprecedented public health crisis” that would cause “substantial loss of income” and thereby “undermine housing security,” the City of Los Angeles temporarily limits evictions .....	4
B. The State of California and the County of Los Angeles adopt their own COVID-19 emergency measures to avoid mass evictions .....	7
C. In the middle of this legislative activity, the Apartment Association of Greater Los Angeles alleges that the City’s emergency measures violate the Contracts Clause, but it fails to persuade the district court to enjoin their application .....	9
D. The State of California adjusts its own emergency measures, the United States and California governments take steps to make landlords whole, and the Ninth Circuit affirms the district court’s order .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. The City of Los Angeles, the County of Los Angeles, and the State of California continue their overlapping emergency limits on evictions, accounting for changing conditions .....	15
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	17
A. This Court reiterated the applicable Contracts Clause framework just four Terms ago, and the Ninth Circuit applied it faithfully here.....	17
B. No conflict has developed in the courts’ application of that framework in the interim, and the Association never argued previously for a different framework.....	21
1. The Association says that the Second Circuit’s <i>Melendez</i> decision scrutinizes a Contracts Clause claim differently than the Ninth Circuit did here, but <i>Melendez</i> itself expressly disclaims any conflict .....	21
2. The Association has identified no other conflicting decisions.....	25
3. The petition is the first place the Association has argued that the City’s reasons for enacting its emergency measures were subject to insufficient judicial scrutiny.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. At bottom, the Association is asking this Court to be the first in the country to hold that local governments likely violated the Contracts Clause by undertaking emergency efforts to stave off mass evictions in the face of COVID-19 .....	30
C. This case is a poor vehicle for the Court to address the questions presented .....	31
1. Answering the questions presented in the Association’s favor would not change the underlying judgment.....	31
2. The Association is free to advance its Contracts Clause claim in the district court, where it could attempt to support the claim with evidence instead of amicus say-so.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>21st Century Oncology, Inc. v. Moody</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (N.D. Fla. 2019) .....	27
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978) .....	20
<i>American Express Travel Related Services, Inc. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Apartment Ass’n of Los Angeles County v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 10 F.4th 905 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	24
<i>Auracle Homes, LLC v. Lamont</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D. Conn. 2020).....	30
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	33
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020).....	30
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018) .....	29
<i>Campanelli v. Allstate Life Insurance Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	28
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015) .....	29
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> , 379 U.S. 497 (1965) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>E. N.Y. Sav. Bank v. Hahn</i> , 326 U.S. 230 (1945) .....	20
<i>Edgar A. Levy Leasing Co. v. Siegel</i> , 258 U.S. 242 (1922) .....	32
<i>El Papel LLC v. Inslee</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01323-RAJ-JRC, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 246971 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 2, 2020).....	30
<i>Elliott v. Board of School Trustees</i> , 876 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2017).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Elmsford Apartment Assocs. v. Cuomo</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	31
<i>Energy Rsrvs. Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983) .....	14, 19
<i>Farhoud v. Brown</i> , No. 3:20-cv-2226-JR, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20033 (D. Or. Feb. 3, 2022).....	31
<i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , No. 55915-3-II, 2022 Wash. App. LEXIS 365 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2022) .....	31
<i>HAPCO v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 337 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	30
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 789 (D. Minn. 2020).....	31
<i>Home Building &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934) .....	17, 18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. Minnesota Life &amp; Health Insurance Guaranty Ass’n</i> , 110 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976) .....	36
<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> , No. 1:20-cv-3182-SAB, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183567 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 20, 2021).....	31
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	35
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	19
<i>Lipscomb v. Columbus Municipal Separate School District</i> , 269 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2001).....	25, 26
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905) .....	18
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005) .....	35
<i>Melendez v. City of New York</i> , 16 F.4th 992 (2d Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 140 S. Ct. 719 (2020).....	34
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827) .....	18
<i>Ross v. City of Berkeley</i> , 655 F. Supp. 820 (N.D. Cal. 1987) .....	27, 28



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>S. Cal. Rental Hous. Ass’n v. City of San Diego</i> , No. 3:21cv912-L-DEB, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139970 (S.D. Cal. July 26, 2021) .....	30
<i>S.F. Apartment Ass’n v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , No. CPF-20-517136, 2020 Cal. Super. LEXIS 151 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 3, 2020) .....	31
<i>Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987) .....	29
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819) .....	17
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011) .....	36
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982) .....	18
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959) .....	34
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994) .....	34
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	36
<i>U.S. Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	18, 26
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Vanguard Medical Management Billing, Inc. v. Baker</i> , No. EDCV 17-965-GW(DTBx), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227922 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2018) .....	27
<i>W.B. Worthen Co. v. Kavanaugh</i> , 295 U.S. 56 (1935) .....	18
<i>W.B. Worthen Co. v. Thomas</i> , 292 U.S. 426 (1934) .....	19
<i>West Indian Co. v. Government of the Virgin Islands</i> , 643 F. Supp. 869 (D.V.I. 1986).....	27
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	11, 33, 34,
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 95 F.3d 1359 (7th Cir. 1996).....	25
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Constitution Article I, Section 10 .....	10, 17
 STATUTES	
Act of Jan. 29, 2021 [ <a href="https://perma.cc/X8XW-GJ66">https://perma.cc/X8XW-GJ66</a> ] .....	13
Cal. Civ. Code § 1942.9 .....	16
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 116.223 .....	8, 16
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1179.01.5 .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1179.03 .....	8, 16
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1179.05 .....	8, 15
COVID-19 Small Landlord and Homeowner Relief Act [ <a href="https://perma.cc/2VKH-3CLN">https://perma.cc/2VKH-3CLN</a> ] .....	8
COVID-19 Tenant Relief Act of 2020 [ <a href="https://perma.cc/2VKH-3CLN">https://perma.cc/2VKH-3CLN</a> ] .....	8
 ORDINANCES	
L.A. Mun. Code § 49.99.....	5
L.A. Mun. Code § 49.99.2.....	5, 6
L.A. Mun. Code § 49.99.4.....	6
L.A. Mun. Code § 49.99.5.....	6
L.A. Mun. Code § 49.99.6.....	6
 RULES	
Cal. Rules of Ct. Emergency R. 1 [ <a href="https://perma.cc/V84U-GUZ5">https://perma.cc/V84U-GUZ5</a> ] .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	34
S. Ct. R. 10.....	28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Allison Orr Larsen, <i>The Trouble with Amicus Facts</i> , 100 Va. L. Rev. 1757 (2014).....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brianne J. Gorod, <i>The Adversarial Myth: Appellate Court Extra-Record Factfinding</i> , 61 Duke L.J. 1 (2011).....	36
Caitlin E. Borgmann, <i>Appellate Review of Social Facts in Constitutional Rights Cases</i> , 101 Calif. L. Rev. 1185 (2013) .....	36
Hon. Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>The Role of History in Judging Disputes About the Meaning of the Constitution</i> , 41 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 1173 (2009).....	36
Jerusalem Demsas, <i>The Pandemic Was Hard for Everyone—Except Maybe Landlords</i> , Vox (Nov. 4, 2021, 9:30 AM) [ <a href="https://perma.cc/V35N-5KWF">https://perma.cc/V35N-5KWF</a> ] .....	37
L.A. City Council Mot. (Feb. 22, 2022) [ <a href="https://perma.cc/T655-GTQR">https://perma.cc/T655-GTQR</a> ] .....	16
Res. of Bd. of L.A. Cnty. Supervisors (Jan. 25, 2022) [ <a href="https://perma.cc/W544-FGUC">https://perma.cc/W544-FGUC</a> ] .....	8, 16
U.S. Courts, Statistics & Reports, U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Bankruptcy Cases Commenced, Terminated and Pending During the 12-Month Periods Ending Dec. 31, 2019 and 2020 [ <a href="https://perma.cc/H9KA-YY69">https://perma.cc/H9KA-YY69</a> ] .....	37
U.S. Courts, Statistics & Reports, U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Bankruptcy Cases Commenced, Terminated and Pending During the 12-Month Periods Ending Dec. 31, 2020 and 2021 [ <a href="https://perma.cc/J7AE-ETSC">https://perma.cc/J7AE-ETSC</a> ] .....	37
